

Jan 28, 2022 01:24 PM Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr. SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK File # 2022-000070 State Receipt # 37012820220063

SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK CEQA FILING COVER SHEET

THIS SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY <u>Project Title</u>

T-MOBILE CASS STREET

Check Document being Filed:

Environmental Impact Report (EIR)

Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) or Negative Declaration (ND)

) Notice of Exemption (NOE)

Other (Please fill in type):

| FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK ON January 28, 2022 |
|--|
| Posted January 28, 2022 Removed |
| Returned to agency on |
| DEPUTY |

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office.For more Information on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.

| NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (Check one or both) TO: | s and reen |
|--|--------------------------|
| TO: X RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK FROM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO P.O. Box 1750, MS A-33 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92101-2422 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA. 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| P.O. Box 1750, MS A-33 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92101-2422 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA. 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| 1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92101-2422 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA. 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| SAN DIEGO, CA. 92101-2422 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92101 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA. 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| 1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) sc walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| Project No.: 595080 Project Title: T-Mobile Cass Street PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| <u>PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC:</u> The project is located at 4944 Cass Street, San Diego, CA. <u>PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY:</u> San Diego/San Diego <u>DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT:</u> Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| PROJECT LOCATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: Planned Development Permit (PDP) and Condit Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| Use Permit (CUP) for a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) to relocate three (3) existing panel antennas remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | s and reen |
| remove three existing (3) antennas for the installation of six (6) new antennas mounted behind three (3) so walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | reen |
| walls painted and textured to match the existing building. The property is located at 4944 Cass Street in the CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | |
| CSPD-Cass-Street zone of the Cass Street Planned District and the RM-1-1 Zone within the Pacific Beach | |
| | • |
| Community Plan Area, CD 2. | |
| | • |
| NAME OF PERSON OF AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: T-Mobile, Brandon Costa, 10509 Vista Sorrento Parkway, Su | 14 |
| 206, San Diego, CA 92121. (619) 957-1009 <u>Exempt Status:</u> (CHECK ONE) | |
| () MINISTERIAL (SEC. 21080(b)(1); 15268); | • • |
| () DECLARED EMERGENCY (SEC. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); | |
| () EMERGENCY PROJECT (SEC. 21080(b)(4); 15269 (b)(c). | |
| (X) CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION: 15303 (New Construction) | • |
| () STATUTORY EXEMPTION: | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The City of San Diego determined that the project would qualify to be catego exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction). The exemption allows for the construct and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures where only minor modifications are m Since the project would relocate three new panel antennas and would also construct six new antennas wit existing developed site without substantially altering the facility it was determined that the exemption was appropriate, and the exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not apply. | tion nade. thin an |
| | • • |
| | • |
| | |
| | |
| | • |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | . • |
| | |
| | |

Page 3 of 3

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: Jeffrey Szymanski

κ.

TELEPHONE: 619 446-5324

IF FILED BY APPLICANT:

- 1. ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDING.
- 2. HAS A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BEEN FILED BY THE PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT? () Yes () NO

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO HAS DETERMINED THE ABOVE ACTIVITY TO BE EXEMPT FROM CEQA

/SENIOR PLANNER____

<u>10/19/2021</u> Date

CHECK ONE: (X) SIGNED BY LEAD AGENCY CLERK OR OPR:

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING WITH COUNTY

| | San Diego County | | |
|---|------------------------------------|-----------------------|---|
| | Transaction #: Receipt #: | 6214826 2022046843 |) |
| Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr. Assessor/Recorder/County Clerk 1600 Pacific Highway Suite 260 P. O. Box 121750, San Diego, CA 92112-1750 Tel. (619) 237-0502 Fax (619) 557-4155 www.sdarcc.com | Cashier Date: Cashier Location: | 01/28/2022 SD | Print Date: 01/28/2022 1:25 pm |
| | | | Payment Summary |
| | | | Total Fees: \$50.00 |
| | | | Total Payments \$50.00 |
| | | | Balance: \$0.00 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Payment | | | |
| CHECK PAYMENT #107919 | | , | \$50.00 |
| Total Payments | | | \$50.00 |
| Filing | | | |
| CEQA - NOE | | FILE #: 2022 | 2-000070 Date: 01/28/2022 1:24PM Pages: 3 |
| | State | e Receipt # 37-01/ | 28/2022-0063 |
| Fees: Fish & Wildlife Count | y Administrative Fee | 9 | \$50.00 |
| Total Fees Due: | | | \$50.00 |
| Grand Total - All Documents: | | | \$50.00 |

~



RECEIPT NUMBER:

37-01/28/2022-0063

| | | 37-01/2 | 87202 | 2-0063 |
|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------|--|
| | | STATE CL | EARIN | G HOUSE NUMBER(If applicable) |
| SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEAR | RLY. | | | |
| LEAD AGENCY CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT | LEAD AGENCY EMAIL | | | DATE 01/28/2022 |
| COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING SAN DIEGO | | DOCUMENT NUMBER 37-2022-0063 | | |
| PROJECT TITLE T-MOBILE CASS STREET | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT | | | | PHONE NUMBER 619-957-1009 |
| PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 10509 VISTA SORRENTO PARKWAY SUITE 206 | CITY SAN DIEGO | STAT | EA | ZIP CODE 92121 |
| PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District | Other Special District | s | tate Age | ency 🔀 Private Entity |
| CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: | | \$3,539.25 | \$ | 0.00 |
| Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)/(ND) | | \$2,548.00 | 5 | 0.00 |
| Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW | | | • | |
| C Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment o | ue directly to CDF W | \$1,203.25 | \$ | 0.00 |
| Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of the previously paid (attach paid (atta | sopy) | | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| Water Right Application or Petition Fee(State Water Resource) | rces Control Board only) | \$850.00 | \$ | 0.00 |
| D County documentary handling fee | | | \$ | 50.00 |
| D Other | | | \$ | 0.00 |
| PAYMENT METHOD | | | | |
| 🔲 Cash 📋 Credit 🔣 Check 🔲 Other | TOTAL RECEIV | /ED | \$ | 50.00 |
| SIGNATURE AGE | NCY OF FILING PRINTED NAM | E AND TITI | E | ······································ |
| X Mary San | Diego County Clerk, H | MONICA M | ORALE | S, Deputy |

Payment Reference #: CHECK NO. 107919

COPY - CDFW/ASB

COPY - LEAD AGENCY

COPY - COUNTY CLERK

_ _ _